



**THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

**COUNTRY LIFE HOMES, LLC;** :  
**HEARTHSTONE MANOR I, LLC;** : **No. 401, 2020**  
**HEARTHSTONE MANOR II, LLC;** :  
**RIVER ROCK, LLC; KEY** : **ON APPEAL FROM THE**  
**PROPERTIES GROUP, LLC;** : **SUPERIOR COURT OF**  
**CEDAR CREEK LANDING** : **DELAWARE OF AND FOR**  
**CAMPGROUND, LLC; MBT LAND** : **NEW CASTLE COUNTY**  
**HOLDINGS, LLC; ELMER** :  
**FANNIN; and MARY ANN FANNIN,** :  
:   
:   
Defendants/Counterclaim :  
Plaintiffs Bellow/ :  
Appellants, :  
:   
:   
v. :  
:   
:   
**GELLERT SCALI BUSENKELL &** :  
**BROWN, LLC,** :  
:   
:   
Plaintiff/Counterclaim :  
Defendant Bellow/Appellee.:

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

**IPPOLITI LAW GROUP**  
Patrick K. Gibson, Esquire (#6357)  
1225 N. King Street, Suite 900  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Ph: (302) 428-1400  
Fax: (302) 428-9664  
Email: patrick@ippolitolawgroup.com  
*Counsel for Appellants*

Date: April 16, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT COUNTRY LIFE’S COUNTERCLAIM FAILED TO STATE CLAIMS UPON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE STRICT “CASE WITHIN A CASE” BUT-FOR CAUSATION ANALYSIS, TRADITIONALLY EMPLOYED IN LEGAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS ARISING FROM UNDERLYING LITIGATION, WHEN COUNTRY LIFE’S THEORY OF LIABILITY DID NOT ALLEGE THAT COUNTRY LIFE LOST THE UNDERLYING ACTIONS AS A RESULT OF GSB&amp;B’S NEGLIGENCE, BUT RATHER THAT GSB&amp;B WAS NEGLIGENT IN ADVISING COUNTRY LIFE TO DEFEND/PROSECUTE THE UNDERLYING ACTIONS.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>III. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN NOT APPLYING THE CAUSATION ANALYSIS USED FOR MALPRACTICE CLAIMS ALLEGING UNDERLYING TRANSACTIONAL MALPRACTICE, WHEN COUNTRY LIFE’S THEORY OF LIABILITY DID NOT ALLEGE THAT COUNTRY LIFE LOST THE UNDERLYING ACTIONS AS A RESULT OF GSB&amp;B’S NEGLIGENCE, BUT RATHER THAT GSB&amp;B WAS NEGLIGENT IN ADVISING COUNTRY LIFE TO DEFEND/PROSECUTE THE UNDERLYING ACTIONS .....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>13</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>CD Realty Advisors, Inc. v. Riley</i> , 2013 Phila. Ct. Com. Pl. LEXIS 424, at *17-23 (Phila. Ct. Com. Pls. Oct. 16, 2013).....	11
<i>Flowers v. Ramunno</i> , 27 A.3d 551 (Table), 2011 Del. LEXIS 434, at *4 (Del. Aug. 16, 2011).....	5, 6
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496, 521 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	3
<i>McCartney v. Dunn &amp; Conner, Inc.</i> , 563 A.2d 525, 530 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989) .....	11
<i>Oakes v. Clark</i> , 2013 Del. LEXIS 301, at *4 (Del. June 18, 2013) .....	4, 5
<i>Sherman v. Ellis</i> , 2021 Del. LEXIS 45 (Del. Feb. 3, 2021) .....	2, 3, 10
<i>Sisson v. State</i> , 903 A.2d 288, 306 (Del. 2006).....	3
<i>Weaver v. Lukoff</i> , 1986 Del. LEXIS 1165 (Del. July 1, 1986).....	6
